BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

The Traffic Management (Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council) Permit Scheme Order 2015

The Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council ("the Council") acting as the Local Highway Authority in exercise of its powers conferred by Section 33A (2) of the Traffic Management Act 2004, the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2007 (as amended), the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 and of all other enabling powers hereby makes this Order.

Citation and commencement

 This Order may be cited as The Traffic Management (Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council) Permit Scheme Order 2015 and shall come into effect on 1st October 2015.

Interpretation

2. In this Order –

"The Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council Permit Scheme" means the permit scheme set out in the Schedule to this Order in terms commonly known as the "Yorkshire Common Permit Scheme".

"specified streets" has the meaning given by regulation 8 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2007.

Effect of the Order

3. The Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council Permit Scheme which was brought into effect on 12 June 2012 by the Traffic Management (Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council) Permit Scheme Order 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1289) shall be varied to the form which is set out in the Schedule hereto and entitled The Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council Permit Scheme 2015.

Compliance with legislation

4. The Council hereby confirms that the Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council Permit Scheme 2015 complies with all aspects of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2007 (as amended) and the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) (Amendment) Regulations 2015 and all other primary and secondary legislation enabling the Council to make this order and does not exceed those powers.

Commencement of Permit Scheme

5. The Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council Permit Scheme shall come into effect on 1st October 2015

Application of Part 8 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2007 (as amended)

6.	Part 8 of the Traffic Management Permit Scheme (England) Regulations 2007 (as amended) shall apply to the specified streets within The Bernsley Metropolitan Borough Council Permit Scheme.
	d for and on behalf of the Council by Rachel Kingsley
Signed for and on behalf of the Council by Rachel Kingsley	
0 * 0 * • 0 0 0	
Head	of Highways Engineering & Transportation (Officer Delegations paragraPh C 25 (bd)
Dated	:_1 st October 2015